
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 7th September, 2022 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 (a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2022 
 
(b) Matters arising 

 
4. Overview of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

Portfolio  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Law and Governance. 
 
To receive a presentation 
 

5. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2022/23  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

6. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 30 August 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Gennie Holmes, Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Email: gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Membership of the Board: 
Councillors A Hopkins, T Jandu, A Jobbar, R Lancaster, A Masih, R Simpson, B 
Singh, R Singh (Chair), A Tucker 
 
Invited Members: 
Councillor J O’Boyle - Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change 
Councillor P Hetherton - Cabinet Member for City Services 
Councillor G Lloyd - Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services 
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 

Gennie Holmes, Scrutiny Co-ordinator  
Email: gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 9 March 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor C Miks (Chair) 

 Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor T Jandu 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor A Tucker 
 

Other Members: Councillor P Akhtar – Council Representative on the West 
Midlands Combined Authority Transport Delivery Committee 
Councillor L Bigham – Council Representative on the West 
Midlands Combined Authority Transport Delivery Committee 
Councillor P Hetherton – Cabinet Member for City Services 
Councillor G Lloyd – Deputy Cabinet Member for City 
Services 
Councillor J O’Boyle – Cabinet Member for Jobs, 
Regeneration and Climate Change.  

  

Others Present (By 
Invitation) 

Alex Greatholder, Transport for West Midlands 
David Harris, Transport for West Midlands 

 
Employees (by Service):  

Business Investment and 
Culture 

M Dillow, B Willers,  

Law and Governance G Holmes, L Knight 

Property Services and 
Development 

A Hunt 

Transportation and Highways J Seddon 

Apologies: Councillor M Heaven and R Lancaster  
 

 
Public Business 
 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2022 were agreed and signed as 
a correct record. There were no matters arising. 
 

32. West Midlands Local Transport Plan Core Strategy Engagement  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a report and 
presentation from Alex Greatholder and David Harris of Transport for the West 
Midlands on the West Midlands Local Transport Plan Core Strategy Engagement. 
 
Under the Transport Act 2000, Local Transport Authorities have a duty to produce 
and review a Local Transport Plan.  As a consequence of the Local Transport Act 
2008 and the WMCA Order 2016, the WMCA is the Local 
[...]
ighlighted a number of issues that would need to be considered in relation to 
Coventry, including: 
 

 The need for an affordable transport system; 

 Existing and future demands for bus use, including bus subsidy; 

 The impact of home working on travel requirements; 

 Changing mindsets to ‘is this a necessary journey?’; 

 Recognising the Coventry is distinctly different to other cities if a modal 
shift is to be achieved; 

 Consideration of water routes, such as the local canals; 

 Understanding that electric vehicles are not the only answer. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3): 
 
1) Note the proposed approach and progress on development of the West 

Midlands Local Transport Plan (LTP) and the publication of the West 
Midlands Transport LTP Core Strategy for consultation. 

 
2) Provide comments and views on proposed vision and approach for the 

new West Midlands Local Transport Plan and what it means for 
Coventry. 

 
3) Note the approach for developing the LTP Big Moves and Area 

Strategies through to Summer 2022. 
 
4) Advise how TfWM and Coventry officers can support and work with 

elected members in communicating and building awareness of the 
issues the LTP seeks to tackle and developing improved engagement 
with communities on how we can start to change travel behaviours. 

 
33. Key Regeneration Projects  

 
The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a briefing note 
of the Director of Property Services and Development, which provided an update 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

on progress with key regeneration projects in the city, namely City Centre South, 
Friargate and Coventry Station. 
 
In relation to City Centre South, the Board acknowledged that the regeneration of 
the city centre was a key priority for the Council and would deliver transformational 
improvements to Coventry city centre through new homes, jobs, commercial and 
leisure opportunities and high-quality public spaces. 
 
The scheme was being brought forward through a partnership between the 
Council and Shearer Property Group (SPG) and was supported by £98.8m grant 
funding from the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA).  This grant was 
funding key enabling costs such as land assembly, demolition and reimbursement 
payments to the Council for the loss of its existing income producing commercial 
scheme. 
 
It was noted that the Cabinet had recently received a report which had included a 
number of recommendations, including authority to make a Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO), appropriate land interests and take a number of ancillary decisions 
relating to planning, land and highway matters. 
 
It was anticipated that a CPO would be made during March 2022 and, if 
necessary, an Inquiry would be held during the Autumn of 2022.  Dialogue was 
ongoing between SPG and a funding and development partner in order to deliver 
the scheme.  Whilst outline planning consent was in place, it was expected that a 
Reserved Matters planning application would be submitted during 2022 which 
would set out detailed proposal for the scheme, including design and the amount 
of space for different uses and phasing.  Vacant possession of the site was 
expected to be achieved by early 2023. 
 
The delivery of the Friargate District was another key priority for the Council and 
£51.2m grant funding was secured from the West Midlands Combined Authority 
(WMCA) in 2018 to support the delivery of the next commercial office building, 
Two Friargate. 
 
Two Friargate would deliver 123,000 sqft of high quality lettable office space which 
would be able to compete with the best the wider region was able to offer.  It would 
also provide the opportunity for significant jobs and business growth in the City.  
Construction on the building had begun in November 2020 and was due to be 
completed before the end of 2022.  It also has its own dedicated website which 
provides information about the building. 
 
Overa
[...]
etailed planning 
consent.  The Board were advised that discussions had been ongoing between the 
Friargate letting agents and a number of organisations in respect of Two Friargate 
and, although none had yet signed agreements, this was not unusual when there 
were still a further 8 months until completion. It was unclear whether the Station 
retains a pedestrian access to the south but officers undertook to find out and 
advise members of the outcome. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
note the content of the briefing note and confirm there are no comments or 
recommendations to the appropriate Cabinet Member.      
 

34. Support for Business (Green Business Programme)  
 
The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a briefing note 
from the Director of Business, Investment and Culture, which provided an update 
on the status of the Coventry and Warwickshire Green Business Programme, the 
current finite funding available and opportunities being explored to maintain the 
programme. 
 
The Coventry and Warwickshire Green Business Programme (GBP) supports the 
shift towards low carbon economy, delivering a cohesive package of support 
activities that facilitate economic growth through small and medium sized 
enterprises (SME) developing and adopting energy and efficiency measures, as 
well as renewable energy.  The Council acts as the accountable body of this 
programme through the Economic Development Services Project Management 
Team.  Activities are then delivered by an established partnership of Council’s 
Climate Change and Sustainability Team, Coventry University and Coventry 
University Enterprises. 
 
The Briefing Note indicated that the GBP was established in 2016 and was the first 
integrated package of business support focussed on low carbon that the Authority 
had delivered, and the first such program in Coventry and Warwickshire and was 
funded through the European Regional Development Fund (ER
[...]
Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board received a report of the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator, that detailed items that had been considered during the 
2021/22 municipal year and proposed issues to be included on the Board’s Work 
Programme for 2022/23. 
 
The Board requested that an update on the climate action plan be included on the 
list of items for consideration during 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
note the work programme. 
 

36. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.50 pm)  

  

Page 10



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
 
Date: 7th September 2022 
 

15. Subject: Overview of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) Portfolio 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To introduce a presentation on the service areas which make up the scrutiny portfolio of 
the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) to support the Board in 
identifying work programme items for the municipal year 2022-23 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are recommended to: 

1) Consider the content of the presentation attached at Appendix 1 

2) Identify any further questions for officers and Cabinet Members 

3) Identify any areas the Board would like to consider in more detail for the work 
programme or as task and finish groups 

3 Information/Background 

3.1 At the beginning of the municipal year, each scrutiny board can make suggestions for 
items to be added to the work programme, as well as areas to look at in more depth as 
task and finish groups. 

3.2 The services that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) cover are 
those within the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 
Change. Appendix 1 provides a presentation containing more detail on these services 
which each officer will present at the meeting. 

3.3 Members of the Board will be able to question officers and the Cabinet Members in order 
to identify areas to consider in more detail for the work programme or as task and finish 
groups 

3.4 Scrutiny work programmes are working documents and will adapt and change over the 
year to respond to Members’ requirements and policy developments. Any items agreed 
at this meeting will be scheduled at an appropriate time during the municipal year in 
discussion with the Chair of the Board.  

3.5 Outcomes from the discussion at this meeting do not preclude any future amendments or 
additions to the work programme. 

Gennie Holmes 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Board (3)

Portfolio Overview and Work Programme 
2022-23

7th September 2022

P
age 13



Economic Development Strategy
• New five year strategic framework to shape economic development in Coventry to 2027

• Succeeds Economic Growth & Prosperity Strategy 2018-2022

• Support sustained recovery from Covid recession and current economic challenges

• One of key strategies for delivering One Coventry Plan

• Increase economic prosperity, plus tackle causes of inequality and climate change 

• Close alignment with new Skills Strategy

• Eight strategic themes 

• Resilience and growth in businesses and enable new job & training opportunities

• To be discussed at 28th September Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

• Cabinet 11th October

P
age 14



2014 – 2020* European Structural and Investment 

Funds Growth Programme
*Extended until June 2023

CW Business Support Programme

•Total value: £33.5million

•£5.27million SME grants, £25.7million total 

investment

CW Innovation Programme

•Total value: £7.5million

•£2.6million SME grants, £5.6million total 

investment

CW Green Business Programme

• Total value: £10.7million

• £2.7million SME grants, £6.8million total 

investment

CW Skills 4 Growth Programme

• Total value: £2.3million

• £840k SME grants, £1.7million total 

investment

P
age 15



Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF)

• Intended to replace European Funding (but overall less funding is 
available)

• £5.4M dedicated to Business support programmes in Coventry (to 
be commissioned via WMCA by October ’22)

• Priorities: 
• Green
• Innovation 
• Growth Accelerator 
• Social Enterprise

• Negotiations with WMCA and partners are currently taking place

P
age 16



• Outline planning permission achieved

• Will create 6,000 well-paid, highly skilled jobs and 

thousands more in the wider supply chain

• Protect 105,000 jobs in the automotive industry

• Contribute £434 million per annum in GVA to the UK 

economy

• Inject a £2.5bn+ investment into the region

• Create a 5.7m sq. ft state of the art industrial facility

• Capacity to deliver 60 gigawatt hours of batteries per 

annum

• It will further establish Coventry and Warwickshire as the 

centre of excellence for UK battery manufacturing

P
age 17



Inward Investment

Key pillars of activity

1. Place offer

2. Business Retention & Expansion

3. Investor Support

4. Investor Targeting

5. Talent Development, Attraction & Retention

6. Partnership leverage

7. Place Promotion

Key Sectors

• Future Mobility

• Manufacturing & R&D

• Sustainability & Energy

• Creative, Digital & Tech

• Business, Professional & Financial 

Services

• Retail & Leisure

Key Outputs

• New jobs created by new or 

expansion projects

• New companies attracted to set up in 

Coventry

• Monitoring the value of new 

investment secured in the city and 

wider impacts of inward investment 

on the local economy

Key Projects

• Two Friargate (promotion, targeting 

occupiers, targeting public sector relocation)

• WM Gigafactory

Recent Successes

• UKBIC: Officially opened by the PM July 21

• Polestar: Coventry expansion

• OLA: 200 design and engineering jobs

• Lotus: Advanced Technology Centre

• Kagool: New HQ facility at One Friargate

• BSA (Mahindra): EV motorcycle development

• Kite Packaging, Coventry Retention and Expansion

• Guenther Bakeries: Fdi success, 100 jobs

P
age 18



Social Value
Social Value & Sustainability Policy

Key activities

• Monitoring social value on Major Development Projects and CCC Construction 

Contracts

• Using the National TOMs (Themes, Outcomes and Measures) framework to 

monitor against Economic, Social and Environmental measures which are useful 

and achievable

• Agreeing a Social Value Action Plan with contractors – setting targets, monitoring 

and measuring outputs for the duration of the project

• Working in partnership with stakeholders (Education, Job Shop, Community) to 

achieve targets set

Success Stories

• RG Group – worked with Barrs Hill school to develop a garden area, 

donating all left-over materials and labour for this project.

• Interclass – At the beginning of the pandemic, food banks were targeted and 

food stolen. Interclass repaired the damage, provided new locks and replaced the 

food stolen.

• Interclass – New school shoes project – Interclass offered to provide children 

new school shoes to those children from more deprived homes.

• Bericote – sponsored International Children’s Games 2022 and 3 homes for 

Ukranian refugees

• Keepmoat – currently working in Wood End, offered a full-time permanent contract 

to a local long-term unemployed resident

P
age 19

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/37237/social-value-and-sustainability-policy


Strategic City Centre Regeneration and Development Projects

Friargate
• a new office led, mixed use district for the city next to Coventry Station
• Approx. 15 hectares site, change led by the Friargate Joint Venture which the 

Council is a 50/50 partner in

City Centre South
• Significant private and public sector investment will transform a key part of the city 

centre
• Approx. 1300 new homes, new retail and commercial space and new public spaces
• Working with the developer and WMCA (£98m of grant funding) to bring forward 

delivery arrangements
• Major developer “Hill” are Approved Funder for the scheme
• Progress supported by almost £15m of expenditure on land assembly, demolition, 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) activities to date

P
age 20



Friargate Delivery
Hotel Indigo on site and complete Autumn 2023 (below), One Friargate complete and Two 
Friargate on site and complete April 2023 (right)
£82m Station transformation complete (bottom right)

P
age 21



City Centre South - a new community 
for Coventry

• New homes – Approx.1,300 new homes 
providing for sustainable city centre living

• Shops - A variety of new retail units for a 
modern  shopping experience

• Leisure & Community – Modern, city centre 
leisure facilities and spaces, including the 
potential for cafés, bars, restaurants, medical 
centre, hotel and exhibition spaces

• Placemaking – high quality, landscaped public 
spaces for communities to come together

• Wider economic and social benefits - there will 
be a significant number of new jobs for local 
people

• Delivery – Outline Planning Consent granted Jan 
2022; CPO made April 2022; CPO Inquiry to be 
held Jan 2023; developer anticipates being on 
site in Q3 2023

P
age 22



Transport and Innovation 

Transport Strategy Team
• Coventry Transport Strategy and policy framework
• Scheme development / business cases / securing funding

Innovation
• Coventry Very Light Rail
• Electric / Zero Emission Vehicles
• Connected and Autonomous Vehicles
• New transport technology

Development Management

• Transport impacts of new development

• Design Standards

• Development related transport schemes 

P
age 23



Transport Strategy 
Projects

• Coventry Transport Strategy
• West Midlands LTP / Midlands Connect Transport Strategy

• National Highways / Network Rail investment strategies

• Warwickshire County & Districts – LTP / Local Plans

• City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement
• Coventry Very Light Rail

• Foleshill Transport Package

• Coventry South Package – London Road / Gigafactory

• Other programmes
• Local AQ Action Plan – Spon End / J7 / Coundon Cycle Route

• All Electric Bus City

• Cycle Routes – Coundon / Binley / Foleshill / London Road.....

• Rail - new stations study, service improvements, HS2

P
age 24



Innovation

• Coventry Very Light Rail

• Vehicle and Track testing

• City Centre Demonstrator

• Route One / Network development

• Connected and Autonomous Vehicles

• New transport technology –

• Drones – UAP / Skyway

• UTMC / Traffic management

• Electric Vehicles -

• Charge Point Network

• E-Fleet

• All Electric Bus City

P
age 25



Development Management

Major Development
• Eastern Green – A45 Junction / cycle routes
• Keresley – Link Road / cycle routes
• City Centre regeneration projects
• University of Warwick Masterplan 2030
• Gigafactory / Airport

Design Standards
• Transport Design Guide for new development
• Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems

S106 Programme
• @£7.5 million secured for schemes, much more in pipeline when triggered

• Key schemes 22/23– Univ of Warwick cycle routes, Tamworth Rd / Long Lane

• Scheme development – Eastern Green / Keresley cycle routes

P
age 26



Recommendations

1)Consider the content of the presentation 

2)Identify any further questions for officers and Cabinet Members

3)Identify any areas the Board would like to consider in more detail 
for the work programme or as task and finish groups

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Business, Economy and Enterprise (3) Work Programme 2022-23 

1 
 

 
Please see page 2 onwards for background to items 
 

7th September 2022 

Portfolio overview and work programme 

12th October 2022 (moved from 19th) 

Bus Update 
City Region Sustainable Transp
[...]
rther the details proposed as part of the area plan for 
Coventry 

TfWM 
John Seddon 
Cllr O’Boyle 

P
age 30



Business, Economy and Enterprise (3) Work Programme 2022-23 

3 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer 

 Levelling Up Fund/ 
Shared Prosperity Fund 

To consider how the Council is maximising economic opportunities 
provided by the funding opportunities available. 

Steve Weir/Kim 
Mawby 
Cllr O’Boyle 

 UKBIC To consider what the Council is doing to support jobs and local 
economy 

Cllr O’Boyle 
Steve Weir 

 Local Air Quality Action 
Plan 

Progress on implementing the Local Air Quality Action Plan Cllr O’Boyle 
John Seddon 

 City Centre South To consider progress on the development of City Centre South  

 Gigafactory To consider progress on a battery Gigafactory in Coventry  

 School Bus Services   

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Overview of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) Portfolio
	Appendix 1 - Overview of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) Portfolio
	SB3 Portfolio and Work Programme 7 Sept 22
	Slide 1 
	Slide 2 
	Slide 3 
	Slide 4 
	Slide 5 
	Slide 6 
	Slide 7 
	Slide 8 
	Friargate Delivery�Hotel Indigo on site and complete Autumn 2023 (below), One Friargate complete and Two Friargate on site and complete April 2023 (right)�£82m Station transformation complete (bottom right)
	City Centre South - a new community for Coventry
	Slide 11 
	Slide 12 
	Slide 13 
	Slide 14 
	Recommendations



	5 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 7 September 2022 
 

Present:  

Members of the Board: Councillor R Singh (Chair) 

 Councillor T Jandu 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor R Lancaster 
Councillor A Masih 
Councillor R Simpson 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor A Tucker 
 

 
Employees (by Service):  

 
Law and Governance 
 
Business, Investment and 
Culture 
 
Property Services and 
Development 
 
Transportation and 
Highways 
 

 
V Castree, G Holmes 
 
S Weir, G Famiglietti Pipola 
 
 
A Hunt  
 
 
J Seddon 

Apologies: Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor J O’Boyle(Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration 
and Climate Change) 
Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member for City Services) 
Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2022 were agreed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising.  
 

3. Overview of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
Portfolio  
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a presentation 
on an overview of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
Portfolio. 
 
The presentation highlighted the following: 

 Economic Development Strategy 
o A new five year strategic framework to shape economic development 

in Coventry to 2027 was under development which succeeded the  
Economic Growth & Prosperity Strategy 

o It was one of key strategies for delivering One Coventry Plan which 
aimed to increase economic prosperity and tackle the causes of 
inequality and climate change  

o It closely aligned with the new Skills Strategy 

 2014 – 2020 European Structural and Investment Funds Growth 
Programme 

o This programme would run until 2023. There were four principles 
strands; CW Business Support Programme; CW Innovation 
Programme; CW Green Business Programme and the CW Skills 4 
Growth Programme.  

o This programme will be replaced by the Shared Prosperity Fund 
(SPF) but overall less funding would be available. The fund was not  
operational at the time of the meeting but would be awarded by the 
West Midlands Combined Authority area. 

 West Midlands Gigafactory 
o Outline planning permission had been achieved and would create 

6,000 well-paid, highly skilled jobs and thousands more in the wider 
supply chain.  

o It would help to protect 105,000 jobs in the automotive industry and 
contribute £434 million per annum in GVA to the UK economy 

o It would further establish Coventry and Warwickshire as the centre of 
excellence for UK battery manufacturing 

 Inward Investment 

 Social Value 

 Strategic City Centre Regeneration and Development Projects 
o Friargate 
o A new office led, mixed use district for the city next to Coventry 

Station. The site was approximately 15 hectares, and the 
development was being led by the Friargate Joint Venture which the 
Council was a 50/50 partner in 

o City Centre South 
o Significant private and public sector investment would transform a 

key part of the city centre. There would be approximately 1300 new 
homes, new retail and commercial space and new public spaces. 

o The Council were working with the developer and WMCA (£98m of 
grant funding) to bring forward delivery arrangements and the major 
developer 

o Progress was demonstrated through almost £15m of expenditure on 
land assembly, demolition, Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) activities to date  

o The developer anticipated being on site in late 2023. 

 Transport and Innovation  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

o Transport Strategy Team were responsible for the Coventry 
Transport Strategy and policy framework, scheme development, 
business cases  and securing funding. 

o There were a number of innovative schemes being developed 
including Coventry Very Light Rail; Electric / Zero Emission Vehicles; 
Connected and Autonomous Vehicles and New transport technology  

 Development Management  
o Development Management considered the transport impacts of new 

development, Design Standards and Development related transport 
schemes  

o There were a number of Major Developments which were underway 
including Eastern Green – A45 Junction / cycle routes; Keresley – 
Link Road / cycle routes; City Centre regeneration projects; 
University of Warwick Masterplan 2030 and the Gigafactory / Airport 

o The team were responsible for design standards including the 
Transport Design Guide for new development and Sustainable 
Urban Drainage Systems 

o There was a Section 106 Programme which had secured £7.5 million 
for schemes with more in pipeline when triggered. 
 

The Board questioned officers, received responses and discussed the following 
issues: 

 The replacement for the European Social Fund would result in less funding 
being available to the City. The new fund would be commissioned by 
WMCA. The Council was making a case to WMCA as to how funding 
should be allocated. It was expected that the WMCA commissioning 
process would begin before the start of the year. 

 The majority of Coventry Airport sits within Warwick District. 

 Social value was measured through the TOMs tool (themes, outcomes and 
measures) which has a list of suggested interventions.  

 Green Business Programme was accessible for community interest 
companies but charities would not meet the criteria of a small or medium 
sized enterprise. The team supported businesses to use grants to reduce 
their energy usage. 

 Outline planning permission for Gigafactory was for battery production any 
other usage would require additional planning permission. 

 It was important to engage people and communities with the climate 
change consultation.  

 Further information on the inward investment achieved over the past five 
years was requested, although it was noted that was difficult to identify to 
level of influence Coventry City Council had in achieving inward investment. 

 Demolition timescales for buildings in the Friargate district were not 
available as that was the responsibility of the Joint Venture company. .  

 The car parks behind Central Six would be developed in accordance with 
market conditions.  

 The hotel at Friargate would be 100 beds. 

 It wasn’t possible to say whether the CPO enquiry would result in plans for 
City Centre South (CCS) to be amended to include social housing at this 
point.  

 An updated Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) for CCS would be published 
in time for the CPO enquiry in January. 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 Friargate 1 and 2 were connected to Heatline. Where buildings brought 
forward by joint venture on the Friargate development, there was 
agreement they would be connected to Heatline. 

 Whether other areas of the City would be redeveloped other areas of the 
City Centre were discussed. There were no other significant schemes 
planned, but it was expected that the development of City Centre South 
would be a catalyst for other improvements.  

 Network Rail were looking at updating the design for the proposed platform 
5 at Coventry Station. 

 There was a feasibility study taking place to consider 4 possible new 
stations across the City. 

 Midlands Connect had done two studies – one on a Coventry/ Leicester/ 
Nottingham line and the other one KNUCKLE. It was felt both studies 
merited further investigation but funding was needed from central 
government to develop the business cases. It would take approximately 10 
years for a direct line to Leicester to be developed but a slower alternative 
(but faster then the current provision) could be implemented in the 
meantime if that was something the rail authorities decided to do.  

 An explanation was given as to how Very Light Rail (VLR) would share 
space with other highway users. It was hoped developers would be on site 
in 2023 and vehicles operational in 2024 for initial testing but this was 
subject to change. 

 The programme of on street electric charging points was to enable people 
to charge vehicles without the need to run cables across the street.  

 Legislative changes for E-scooters were expected late 2023 or early 2024. 

 The e-scooter pilot scheme at Warwick University was being expanded to 
connect from the University through designated routes to the station and 
city centre. The existing operator contract was due to end in November 
2022. 

 There were around 250-300 hire cycles in the City. The scheme was being 
expanded on a commercial basis. 

 Work would be undertaken with Rugby Borough Council on Ansty Park 
transport improvements. 

 A question was asked regarding bus ticketing and making it easier to 
purchase tickets between companies which could be considered in more 
detail in the item at the next meeting. 

 It was noted that there were benefits of having drinking water fountains and 
cycle repair tool kits on cycle paths to help encourage people to use them. 
  

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3): 
1) Note the content of the presentation 
2) Identify further questions for officers 
3) Identify the following for consideration for inclusion on a Scrutiny 

Work Programme 
a. City Centre South 
b. Assessment of ring and ride bus service and cyclical bus routes  
c. Culture Based Jobs 
d. Local cycling walking infrastructure plan 
e. Climate Change  
f. Impact of average speed cameras  

4) Request that the following be circulated to the Board 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

a. Timescales for City Centre South including key points for 
Member engagement 

b. Information on overseas Inward Investment over the last 5 years 
including case studies  

c. Information on how the CPO Enquiry would link through to 
Planning Committee 

 
4. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2022/23  

 
The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a report of the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator that detailed the issues carried over from the Board’s Work 
Programme 2021/2022 and suggested for meetings of the Board in 2022/2023. 
 
Members had suggested items for the Work programme in Minute 3 above. 
 
RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
note the issues carried over from the Work Programme for 2021/2022 and 
suggested for meetings of the Board in 2022/2023.  
 

5. Any Other items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.40 pm)  

  


